			Docket No	o.: K8000309US	
FORM PTO-1595 (Modified) (Rev. 03-01) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp.5/31/2002) P08A/REV03	07-15-200		IEET ,	U.S. DEPARTMENT C Patent and Ti	OF COMMERCE rademark Office
Tab settings → → → ▼			•	▼	▼
To the Director of the United States	10279125	0	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	ginal documents or copy	
1. Name of conveying party(ies): Craig Shoemaker  7-6-64		2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):  Name: Iron Concepts Ltd.  Address: 550 Parkside Drive			
Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies)	☐ Yes ☒ No	Unit D3			15364
3. Nature of conveyance:			······································		
☑ Assignment	☐ Merger				
☐ Security Agreement	☐ Change of Name	City: Wate	erloo	State/Prov.:	ON
☐ Other		Country:	Canada	ZIP: <u>N2L 5V</u>	74
Execution Date: June 30, 2004	Additional nam	ne(s) & address(es)	☐ Yes 🖟	⊠ No	
			/	108836S	-8
	Additional numbers	☐ Yes	⊠ No		
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:		6. Total number of applications and patents involved:			
Name: Valentine A. Cottrill		7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ 40.00			
Registration No. 50,187  Address: 50 Queen Street North		<ul> <li>Enclosed - Any excess or insufficiency should be credited or debited to deposit account</li> </ul>			
Suite 1020		☑ Author	rized to be charg	ged to deposit account	ţ
7/14/2004 MGETACHE 00000165 501613 10883658		8. Deposit account number:			
1 FC:8021 40.00 M City: Kitchener State/Prov.: ON		501613			
Country: Canada Z	ZIP: N2H 6M2	(Attach du	plicate copy of this p	age if paying by deposit ac	count)
O Chatamant and signature	DO NOT	JSE THIS SPACE			
<ol> <li>Statement and signature.</li> <li>To the best of my knowledge and be of the original document.</li> </ol>			•	y attached copy is a ti	rue copy
Valentine A. Cottrill	\begin{align*}	Collect	1	July 5, 2004	
Name of Person Signing		Signature		Date	
Tot	al number of pages including co				

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services
Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office
P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

FAX NO. : 15197469453

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS I, Craig Shoemaker, whose full post office address is 285 Elora Street, Fergus, Ontario, Canada, N1M 1Y9, am the sole inventor of an invention entitled

## CONNECTING DEVICE

AND WHEREAS IRON CONCEPTS LTD., of 550 Parkside Drive, Unit D3, Waterloo, Ontario, Canada, N2L 5V4 has acquired from me my whole right, title and interest for Canada, the United States of America and all other countries in and to the said invention and said application, in and to any Letters Patent that may be obtained therefor, and in and to the right to sue for past infringement and to collect for all past, present and future damages;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of all of which is hereby acknowledged, I confirm that I have sold, assigned and transferred and do hereby sell, assign, and transfer unto the said IRON CONCEPTS LTD, my full and exclusive right to the said invention in Canada, the United States of America and all other countries and my entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor, and the entire right, title and interest in and to said application, and in and to any divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part and extensions of said application.

I agree that I will, without further consideration, do all such things and execute all such documents as may be necessary or desirable to obtain and maintain patents for said invention and for additions and modifications thereto in any and all countries, and to vest title thereto in said assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives or nominees.

PATENT REEL: 015556 FRAME: 0065 Gowlings \* Pg 2/5

Jul. 05 2004 02:14PM P2

FROM: Iron Concepts FAX NO.: 15197469453

I authorize and empower said assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees, to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said invention or for additions and modifications thereto, filed by it or them, the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it, and to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written or oral authorization from me.

I hereby authorize and request the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent to said IRON CONCEPTS LTD., the assignee of my entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for its sole use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me had this assignment and sale not been made.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the assignor has executed this Assignment as of the day of June, 2004.

SIGNED, SEALED AND DELIVERED

in the presence of:

WAT LAW\ 133033\I

2

I/s

PATENT REEL: 015556 FRAME: 0066